
 
 
 

Highways Committee 
 
 
Date Tuesday 17 September 2024 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Substitute Members   

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 June 2024 (Pages 3 - 6) 

4. Declarations of Interest, if any   

5. Crimdon (Off-Street Parking Place) Traffic Regulation Order 2024 
- Report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy & 
Growth (Pages 7 - 36) 

6. Spennymoor (Parking & Waiting Restrictions) Traffic Regulation 
Amendment Order 2024 - Report of the Corporate Director of 
Regeneration, Economy & Growth (Pages 37 - 58) 

7. Such other business, as in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Helen Bradley 

Director of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
County Hall 
Durham 
9 September 2024 
 
 
To: The Members of the Highways Committee 

 
 Councillor R Ormerod (Chair) 

Councillor G Hutchinson (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors M Abley, D Boyes, T Duffy, C Kay, P Heaviside, 
J Higgins, J Howey, L Maddison, R Manchester, O Gunn, 
E Mavin, D Oliver, K Robson, A Simpson, G Smith, A Sterling, 
F Tinsley, M Wilson and D Wood 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Michelle Lagar Tel: 03000 269701 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
 
At a meeting of the Highways Committee held in the Council Chamber, County 
Hall, Durham on Monday 17 June 2024 at 9.30 am 
 
Present: 

Councillor R Ormerod in the Chair 

 
Members of the Committee: 

Councillors G Hutchinson (Vice-Chair), P Heaviside, J Higgins, R Manchester,                   
K Robson, A Simpson, G Smith, A Sterling, F Tinsley, M Wilson and D Wood.  
 
Prior to the commencement of business, attendees stood for a minute’s silence to 
pay their respects to former County Councillor and member of the Highways 
Committee, Isabella Roberts. 
 
Further to the membership changes made at the annual Council meeting, the Chair 
welcomed new Highways Committee member, Councillor P Heaviside, to the 
meeting.  
 

1 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Kay, J Howey and D Oliver. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
No substitute members were in attendance. 
 

3 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 April 2024 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.  
 

4 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5 Consett Parking and Waiting Restrictions, Traffic Regulation Order 
 2024  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration, 
Economy and Growth regarding representations received during the consultation 
periods in respect of proposed changes to the Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) in 
Consett (for copy of report see file of minutes). 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 
The Traffic Management Section Manager informed the Committee that following a 
review of representations received in respect of the TRO in Consett, officers 
determined that the changes, detailed within the report, would improve road safety 
and visibility around the junctions.  It was therefore proposed to amend the Consett 
Parking and Waiting Restrictions, Traffic Regulation Order 2024, to allow the 
identified restrictions to be implemented.   
 
The Committee viewed a presentation which provided an overview of the location 
plans of the proposal to introduce no waiting at any time restrictions at three 
locations in Consett (for copy of presentation see file of minutes).   
 
It was reported that a number of objections had been received in respect of the 
proposals and the Traffic Management Section Manager outlined the details of the 
objections, in the absence of the objectors. The Committee noted Durham County 
Council’s response to the objections, which included that, in response to an 
objection in respect of location 1, the proposed restrictions had been reduced to 
take account of a disabled resident of Livingstone Street. The Traffic Management 
Section Manager highlighted that the proposals at all three locations were 
supported by the local members and Durham Constabulary. 
 
Councillor A Sterling, local member for Delves Lane, spoke of her familiarity with 
the locations under consideration and she noted the availability of parking at 
Sherburn Terrace and Victoria Road. Councillor Sterling moved that the objections 
be set aside. 
 
Councillor D Wood seconded the proposal, caveating that he would like to see an 
increase in enforcement activity across the county. 
 
Upon a vote being taken the Committee unanimously  
 
Resolved 
 
To endorse the proposal, in principle, to introduce the Consett Parking and Waiting 
Restrictions, Traffic Regulation Amendment Order 2024, with the final decision to 
be made by the Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy and Growth, under 
delegated powers.  
 

6 Burnopfield, Tanfield, South Moor, Quaking Houses, South 
Stanley, Craghead and Bloemfontein Parking and Waiting 
Restrictions, Traffic Regulation Order 2024  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration, 
Economy and Growth regarding representations received during the consultation 
periods in respect of proposed changes to the Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) in 
Burnopfield (for copy of report see file of minutes). 

Page 4



The Traffic Management Section Manager informed the Committee that following a 
review of representations received, officers determined that the changes detailed 
within the report would be of benefit in terms of improving road safety and visibility.  
It was therefore proposed to amend the Burnopfield, Tanfield, South Moor, Quaking 
Houses, South Stanley, Craghead and Bloemfontain (Parking and Waiting 
Restrictions) Traffic Regulation Order to allow the identified proposals to be 
implemented.   
 
The Committee viewed a presentation which provided an outline of the location 
plans of the proposals to introduce no waiting at any time restrictions at two 
locations in Burnopfield (for copy of presentation see file of minutes).   
 
A number of objections had been received in respect of the proposals and the 
Traffic Management Section Manager outlined the representations, in the absence 
of the objectors, together with the Council’s response to the objections. In relation 
to the location at Busty Bank, an objection was received on the grounds that the 
restrictions should be increased. The Traffic Management Section Manager stated 
Durham County Council’s response was that traffic flow and cases of obstruction 
would continue to be monitored and, should any additional restrictions be required, 
they would be considered during any future amendments to the Traffic Regulation 
Order.  One objection had been received during the informal consultation stage in 
respect of the proposal at location 2, Valley View, which was not a direct objection 
to the proposed restrictions however it drew attention to the misuse of existing 
restrictions in the area. In response, the Council had arranged for targeted 
enforcement to be deployed, to ensure the restrictions were adhered to.     
 
The Traffic Management Section Manager highlighted that the proposals were 
supported by local members and Durham Constabulary. 
 
Councillor A Sterling moved that the objections be set aside which was seconded 
by Councillor R Manchester  
  
Upon a vote being taken the Committee unanimously: 
 
Resolved 
 
To endorse the proposal, in principle to introduce the Burnopfield, Tanfield, South 
Moor, Quaking Houses, South Stanley, Craghead and Bloemfontain (Parking and 
Waiting Restrictions) Traffic Regulation Amendment Order 2024, with the final 
decision to be made by the Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy and 
Growth, under delegated powers.  
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

             

 Highways Committee 

17th September 2024 

Crimdon (Off Street Parking Place) 

Traffic Regulation Amendment Order 
2024 

 Ordinary Decision 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Amy Harhoff Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy & 
Growth 

Councillor Elizabeth Scott, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for 
Regeneration, Economy and Growth.   

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Blackhalls 

1 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To advise Members of objections received in response to the consultation 
on the introduction of a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) in Crimdon beach 
car park. 
 

1.2 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to 
decide, in principle only whether the TRO should be made, which will then 
guide the Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy and Growth in 
the exercise of delegated decision making.  The final decision is therefore 
one for the Corporate Director, under delegated powers. 

2 Executive Summary 

2.1 Corporate Management Team (CMT) approved a report in September 
2023 which recommended the introduction of measures to address the 
availability of parking space and pricing to encourage the use of 
alternative, more sustainable transport modes. 

2.2 With the above in mind, it is proposed that a pay and display parking zone 
(Monday-Sunday, 8am-6pm) with tariffs of £1/hour; £3 all day be 
introduced for the extent of Crimdon beach car park alongside ‘no waiting 
at any time’ restrictions. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 
 

2.3 Officers have determined that the changes listed below would be of 
benefit in terms of facilitating the turnover of vehicles in the identified 
location. It is therefore proposed to introduce the Crimdon (Off Street 
Parking Place) Traffic Regulation Order to allow the identified changes to 
be implemented. 

2.4 Both Local Members were consulted with one raising an objection to the 
proposals. Durham Constabulary were also consulted and noted concern 
over potential displacement, suggested further restrictions are 
considered as part of an additional amendment order to the Blackhall 
TRO.  

2.5 Consultation Period: 

  From To 

Statutory Consultees 05-July-24 26-July 24 

Informal Consultation 23-Oct-23 13-Nov-23 

Formal Consultation 09-Aug-24 30-Aug-24 

 

2.6 The informal consultation exercise for this proposal took the form of an 
online questionnaire which invited comments on the proposals.   

3 Recommendation(s) 

3.1 Committee is recommended to: 

Endorse the proposal, in principle, to introduce the Crimdon (Off Street 
Parking Place) Traffic Regulation Order 2024, with the final decision to 
be made by the Corporate Director under delegated powers. 

4 Proposal, Objections & Responses 

4.1 To introduce pay and display parking in Crimdon beach car park, to 
encourage a turnover of vehicles and to improve access to local 
amenities, whilst aiding the Authority’s policies on sustainable travel. 

4.2 Proposal Background    

Crimdon Beach Car Park is recognised as having a high demand for 
parking and the Council has tailored its parking approach accordingly to 
promote maximum usage of spaces and discourage inappropriate 
parking.   

Government guidance says that local authority parking enforcement 
should be self-financing and that authorities need to bear this in mind.  If 
their scheme is not self-financing, then they need to be certain that they 
can afford to pay for it from within existing funding.  The Secretary of State 
does not expect either national or local taxpayers to meet any deficit. 

Page 8



 
 

Income from both on and off-street parking is therefore ringfenced to 
provide the service and maintain facilities to a good standard.  Any 
surplus from on-street parking charges or on-street and off-street 
enforcement activities, must be used in accordance with the legislative 
restrictions in Section 55 of the RTRA 1984. 

Within the parking sector 85% occupancy is considered to be the figure 
whereby operational capacity has been reached within a parking area. 
Beyond this level of usage people find some difficulty locating a vacant 
space and either continuously circulate the car park; queue within the car 
park; or leave to go to another destination.  This affects future decision 
making whereby people choose to go to a destination where there is an 
expectation of easily finding a space.  The County Council therefore 
monitor their charging regime and amend tariffs and restrictions where 
necessary to manage occupancy, increase turnover and increase the 
expectation of a space being available for visitors. 

It is also important to note that these proposed measures also tie in with 
the County Council’s long term environmental objectives.  Durham 
County Council declared a climate emergency in February 2019 and it is 
expected that these changes will assist in the delivery of the Council’s 
Climate Change Strategy by improving air quality and encouraging modal 
shift.    

Transport emissions accounts for 33% of all emissions in County 
Durham. Free or cheap parking will make car travel a more attractive 
option when residents are deciding by which mode of transport to travel 
by.  By incentivising people to drive on these journeys, this increases both 
congestion and transport emissions. 

4.3 Statutory Consultation: 

Consultation dates Expressions in favour Expressions against  

05.07.24 – 26.07.24 0 3 

 

4.4 Informal Consultation: 

A questionnaire was hosted online to invite comments from residents 
and visitors to the area where changes are proposed. 

Total Properties 

consulted 

Number in favour Number opposed  

(Notice Via Comms) 33 716 

Page 9



 
 

4.5 Formal Consultation: 

5 notices were posted and maintained on site across Crimdon beach 
car park and a formal advert was placed in the Hartlepool Mail.  The 
proposals were also provided in Blackhall Library for the public to view. 

Consultation dates Expressions in favour Expressions against  

09.08.24 – 30.08.24 0 17 

 
4.6 Summarised objections & responses: 

Owing to the scale of the consultation exercise undertaken for this 
proposal the objections have been summarised into categories and are 
listed below: 

4.7 Objection Reason 1: 

“These changes will have a negative effect on businesses within the 
area”. 

144 No. of respondents mentioned this reason during the informal and 
formal consultation exercise.  

4.8 DCC Response: 

 Within the parking sector 85% occupancy is considered to be the figure 
whereby operational capacity of a parking area has been reached. 
Beyond this level of usage people find some difficulty locating a vacant 
space and either continuously circulate the car park, queue within the car 
park, or leave to go to another destination.  This affects future decision 
making whereby people choose to go to a destination where there is an 
expectation of easily finding a space. By effectively managing available 
parking space through the introduction of pay and display parking, we 
should help visitors access the coastline and make trips more attractive, 
encouraging future visits. 
  

 Crimdon beach car park serves as immediate access to one local 
business on-site, the Dunes Café, which is owned and operated by 
Durham County Council.  
 

 Planning conditions associated with the opening of the café, in 2022, 
have meant Crimdon beach car park has been subject to a limit on 
parking bays as part of a Habitat Regulations Assessment (HRA) 
mitigation plan.  

4.9 See appendix 3 for objection chart. 

Page 10



 
 

4.10 Objection Reason 2: 

“These changes will make me / others visit the area less”. 

212 No. of respondents mentioned this reason during the informal and 
formal consultation exercise.  

4.11 DCC Response: 

 Durham County Council are currently the only local authority on the north-
east coast to offer free parking in car parks at the coast.  
  

 There have been several instances during summer months where this 
coastal car park has been operating over-capac
[...]
posed but no Distinct Reason

Crimdon - Consultation Responses

Page 21



 
 

 

 

*Data shown represents all responses from all stages of consultation 

 

 

 

144

212

59

176

29

113

113

54

18

24

238

Crimdon - Consultation Responses

Negative Effect on Businesses

Visitors Will Decline

Parking Displacement

Cost of Living

Free Parking is an Incentive

Will not Increase use of Sustainable Travel / Sustainable Options are Poor

Adverse Effect on Mental / Physical Health

Money Won't be Reinvested in the Area

Limited Parking

Not Cost Effective

Opposed but no Distinct Reason

Page 22



 
 

Appendix 4:  Statutory Consultation Responses 

 

From: Durham Constabulary 
Sent: Friday, August 9, 2024, 14:12  
To: Traffic Consultations  
Subject: 0996 - Crimdon Dene Coastal Car Park 

 
Hi, 
 
As per previous comments made to DCC on this proposal, from a Police 
perspective the consequences of charging for parking is the main 
consideration relative to potential displacement and obstruction rather than the 
charge itself. 
 
Concern remains around potential displacement of parking at the A1086 
Coast Road around and near to the Crimdon junction as there is an alternative 
route to the Beach through the trees near the junction. 
 
 
Regards 
 
Durham Constabulary 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 23



 
 

From: Cllr Rob Crute  
Sent: Thursday, July 25, 2024, 09:09  
To: Traffic Consultations  
Subject: Crimdon Dene Coastal Car Park 

 
Good morning, 

Please take following comments as my formal objection to the introduction of 

parking charges at Crimdon: 

I support the introduction of measures to prevent obstructive parking practices 

at the access to the bungalow at the southern edge of Crimdon. However, I do 

not support the introduction of parking charges at Crimdon. 

Since the proposal to introduce parking charges at Crimdon was first 

suggested I have been contacted by a significant number of residents and 

visitors who agree wi
[...]
hat the Committee resolves to set aside the objection/s and endorse the proposal, 

in principle, which will then guide the Corporate Director in the exercise of delegated decision making. 

Any questions? 

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

             

 Highways Committee 

17th September 2024 

Spennymoor 

Parking & Waiting Restrictions, Traffic 

Regulation Amendment Order 2024 

 Ordinary Decision  

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Amy Harhoff Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy & 
Growth 

Councillor Elizabeth Scott, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for 
Regeneration, Economy and Growth.   

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Spennymoor and Tudhoe. 

1 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To advise Members of objections received to the consultation 
concerning proposed changes to the Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) in 
Spennymoor. 
 

1.2 To request that members consider the objections made during the 
informal and formal consultation period. 
 

1.3 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to 
decide, in principle only whether the TRO should be made, which will 
then guide the Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy and 
Growth in the exercise of delegated decision making. The final decision 
is therefore one for the Corporate Director, under delegated powers. 

2 Executive Summary 

2.1 The County Council are committed to regularly reviewing Traffic 
Regulation Orders to ensure that the restrictions held within them are 
relevant and appropriate. 

2.2 Representations have been received requesting a review of existing, 
and provision of additional, restrictions in Spennymoor. 

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



 
 

2.3 Having considered these requests, Officers have determined that the 
changes listed below would be of benefit in terms of improving road 
safety and reducing congestion. It is therefore proposed to amend the 
current Spennymoor (Parking and Waiting Restrictions) Traffic 
Regulation Order to allow the identified changes to be implemented. 

2.4 All Local Members and Durham Constabulary have been consulted and 
raised no objection to the proposal. 

2.5 Consultation Period: 

  From To 

Statutory Consultees 10-Jan-24 &  
16-Feb-24 

31-Jan-24 & 
08-Mar-24 

Informal Consultation 15-Jan-24 &  
21-Feb-24 

05-Feb-24 & 
13-Mar-24 

Formal Consultation 09-Aug-24 30-Aug-24 

 

3 Recommendation(s) 

3.1 Committee is recommended to: 

Endorse the proposal, in principle, to introduce the Spennymoor 
(Parking and Waiting Restrictions) Traffic Regulation Amendment Order 
2024, with the final decision to be made by the Corporate Director under 
delegated powers. 

4 Proposal, Objections & Responses 

4.1 The proposed locations for the TRO that received objections during the 
consultation stages are detailed below.    

4.2 Location 1 – Ghent Street & Wilkinson Street, Byers Green (to 

introduce no waiting at any time restrictions) 

4.3 Proposal Background    

Byers Green is a village and former civil parish, now in the parish of 
Spennymoor. It is situated between Willington and Spennymoor, and a 
short distance from the River Wear. 

Ghent Street 

A local councillor has raised concerns regarding the parking on the 
junction of Ghent Street and High Street. Long stay parking around the 
junction is causing obstruction and visibility issues when using it, 
reducing the safety of the junction. 

Page 38



 
 

The introduction of ‘no waiting at any time’ restrictions will prevent long 
stay parking around the junction, reducing the number of parked 
vehicles and improving accessibility and visibility, improving the overall 
road safety. 

Wilkinson Street 

A local councillor has raised concerns regarding the parking on the 
junction of Wilkinson Street and High Street. Long stay parking around 
the junction and into Wilkinson Street is causing obstruction and 
visibility issues. This is negatively impacting other road users when 
approaching the junction. 

T
[...]
c Management Team 

Email: trafficconsultations@durham.gov.uk  

Regeneration, Economy & Growth | County Hall | Durham | DH1 5UQ 

 

 

Page 51

mailto:trafficconsultations@durham.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Spennymoor
Parking & Waiting Restrictions 
Traffic Regulation Amendment 

Order 2024

Highways Committee 
17th September 2024

P
age 53



Location Plan of Proposals

Location 1:
Ghent Street & 

Wilkinson Street

P
age 54



Location 1 – Ghent Street & Wilkinson Street– Proposals Locations
Google Maps – Taken May 2023

Google Maps – Taken May 2023

P
age 55



Site Image – Taken February 2024

Location 1 – Ghent Street & Wilkinson Street– Proposals Locations

Site Image – Taken August 2024

P
age 56



Location 1 – Ghent Street & Wilkinson Street– Proposals Locations

3 objections

P
age 57



Durham County Council - Summary

Location 1 – Ghent Street & Wilkinson Street – To introduce ‘no waiting at any time’ restrictions (double yellow lines) 
around the junctions from Ghent Street & Wilkinson Street onto High Street to address obstructive parking and 
improve access/egress. 

Recommendation

Officers recommend that the Committee resolves to set aside the objection/s and endorse the proposal, in principle, which 

will then guide the Corporate Director in the exercise of delegated decision making. 

Any questions? 

P
age 58


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 June 2024
	5 Crimdon (Off-Street Parking Place) Traffic Regulation Order 2024 - Report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy & Growth
	Item 5 Crimdon - Highways Committee
	Slide 1:  Crimdon  (Off-Street Parking Place) Traffic Regulation Order  2024
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: Crimdon Beach Car Park – Proposals Locations 
	Slide 4: Crimdon Beach Car Park – Proposals Locations 
	Slide 5: Crimdon Beach Car Park – Proposals 
	Slide 6: Crimdon Beach Car Park – Objections 
	Slide 7: Durham County Council - Summary  


	6 Spennymoor (Parking & Waiting Restrictions) Traffic 

Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 
At a Meeting of Highways Committee held in Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Durham on Tuesday 17 September 2024 at 9.30 am 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor R Ormerod (Chair) 
 

Members of the Committee: 
Councillors G Hutchinson (Vice-Chair), D Boyes, O Gunn, P Heaviside, 
R Manchester, E Mavin, A Simpson, G Smith, A Sterling, F Tinsley, K Shaw 
(Substitute) (substitute for D Wood), P Jopling (Substitute) (substitute for J Howey), 
E Peeke (Substitute) (substitute for M Abley) and K Earley (Substitute) (substitute 
for M Wilson) 
 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Higgins and C Kay. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillors K Earley, P Jopling, E Peeke and K Shaw were present as substitutes 
for Councillors M Wilson, J Howey, M Abley and D Wood respectively.  
 

3 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2024 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 

5 Crimdon (Off-Street Parking Place) Traffic Regulation Order 2024  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration, 
Economy and Growth regarding objections received in response to the consultation 
on the introduction of a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) in Crimdon beach car park. 
(for copy see file of minutes). 
 



The Strategic Traffic Manager provided a detailed presentation which included a 
site location plan showing details of the proposals, aerial photographs and details of 
the restriction to introduce pay and display parking in Crimdon beach car park, to 
encourage a turnover of vehicles and to improve access to local amenities, whilst 
aiding the Authority’s policies on sustainable travel.  
 
The Strategic Traffic Manager provided details of objections received in respect of 
the proposals and confirmed that Members were being asked in principle only, 
whether the TRO should be made to guide the Corporate Director in the delegated 
decision making exercise.  
 
Councillor Crute addressed the Committee as Local Member and confirmed that he 
had met with Highways Officers to raise residents’ concerns about obstructive 
parking in one particular location along the southern edge of the sea front in 
Crimdon, particularly at peak times.  Recommendations to restrict obstructive 
parking had been made, however parking charges had never been suggested.  
 
Councillor Crute disagreed with the reasons behind the proposed introduction of 
parking charges and was concerned that the changes would drive visitors away 
from an area which had been gradually improved in order to attract them.  Crimdon 
was one of the only remaining visitor destinations where people could visit the 
coast and park for free, however instead of using this as a unique selling point to 
promote the area, the Council risked displacing visitors elsewhere. 
 
Councillor Crute advised that all members of the public and local business who had 
contacted him agreed that the coast should be promoted as a tourist destination 
and its nature reserve be developed, to boost the local economy.   They also 
considered parking charges were a retrograde step that would deter visitors and 
impact on local businesses.   
 
Councillor Crute referred to the impact on visitor numbers after recent parking 
charges had been introduced in Seaham and advised that businesses were 
struggling as potential visitors bypassed the town to go elsewhere.  He was 
concerned that parking charges at Crimdon Dene were being used as a cost-cutting 
measure, rather than to manage or control traffic. He referred to MTFP (14) and a 
£400k deficit which was proposed to be met by the introduction of parking charges 
along the Durham coast.  The introduction of parking charges at Crimdon Dene was 
a short-term intervention that would have long-term impacts on visitor numbers and 
the local economy, in villages both nearby and across East Durham.  He urged 
Members to reject the recommendation. 
 
Councillor Earley considered that conflicting information had been presented. He 
did not accept that the introduction of parking charges could have little or no impact 
on footfall, which was the information presented in relation to Seaham.  He was 
concerned that government guidance specified that users should pay for parking 
and the impact this could have on other areas in the county.  He shared the 



concerns of the Local Member, that the scheme was being introduced to address 
the Councils budget.  Councillor Earley highlighted the potential impact on local 
businesses and suggested that vehicle displacement would result in obstructions 
elsewhere. 
 
Councillor Boyes often visited Crimdon during peak times, however he had not 
witnessed parking violations of this extent and suggested they were isolated 
incidents.  He outlined the health benefits of having the coast as a destination for 
exercise and its promotion by GPs in East Durham. He feared that parking charges 
would limit access for residents who required easy level access to coastal walks. 
Recent reductions to bus services already limited access and the only way to visit 
was to travel by car.  He was concerned that the scheme would deter visitors. 
 
Councillor Tinsley had also visited during peak times and never witnessed issues to 
the extent that they had been portrayed, however the photographs contained 
evidence of obstruction and encroachment into the habitat. He could see no 
justification to introduce parking charges, although he could see the logic of double 
yellow lines to deter parking on the grass verges. 
 
Councillor Mavin supported the scheme.  It was the only car park in the North East 
that did not charge for parking and since the introduction of parking charges in 
Seaham, all units were occupied.  
 
Councillor Jopling considered the costs associated to be reasonable and 
highlighted the Councils duty to ensure the area was protected and that residents 
were able to use facilities in their local area.   
 
Councillor Sterling noted the conflict between the photographs provided and 
statements from Members who used the area. The Strategic Traffic Manager 
confirmed that information provided by Heritage Coastal Officers confirmed that 
incidents were regular.  The Traffic Engineer explained that two of the images were 
of the same location, one had been taken following the introduction of white lines 
which had not deterred parking. 
 
Councillor Shaw agreed there was an issue to be addressed and referred to issues 
observed in Seaham following the introduction of parking charges.  Vehicles had 
been displaced to other areas of the town, causing more problems.  He questioned 
whether there was any other way to alleviate the issues without the introduction of 
parking charges.  Having seen the impact of the parking charges in Seaham he 
confirmed that he would not support the proposal.  
 
Councillor Gunn was familiar with the area and its environmental benefits and 
agreed that information shared in relation to footfall in Seaham was contrary to the 
objectives outlined in this proposal. She suggested that more consideration should 
have been given to the impact on both businesses and visitors, before a decision 
was made. 



The Strategic Traffic Manager advised that Crimdon beach car park was 
recognised as having high parking demand and the Council had tailored its 
approach accordingly to promote the maximum use of spaces and discourage 
inappropriate parking. He explained that within the parking sector 85% occupancy 
was the figure whereby operational capacity was considered to have been reached 
within a parking area.  Beyond this level of usage people had difficulty locating a 
vacant space and this discouraged future visits.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Earley regarding the alleged increased 
numbers in Seaham, the Strategic Traffic Manager confirmed that people were no 
longer parking all day on the coast and this had increased turnover and footfall.  
Councillor Shaw reiterated that visitors were displaced and causing disruption 
elsewhere. 
 
Councillor Tinsley highlighted that though the photographs showed examples of 
parking violations, no data had been included in the report to reflect annual 
occupancy levels. 
 
The Traffic Engineer advised that since 2023 regular reports had been received 
from Heritage Coastal Officers outlining the ongoing issues. The issues were more 
prolific in summer than winter. The Strategic Traffic Manager added that the 
feedback from Heritage Coastal Officers reported issues relating to parking on 
grassed areas, obstruction to residential access and potential risks of emergency 
service vehicle access. Issues raised since early 2023 were of a persistent 
frequency rather than one off incidents. 
 
Councillor Boyes queried whether potential vehicle displacement had been 
assessed and the Strategic Traffic Manager accepted that traffic could be 
displaced, however the area would be monitored and addressed accordingly. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Sterling, the Strategic Traffic Manager 
confirmed that businesses had been given the opportunity to comment on the 
proposals however only one representation had been received from the council ran 
business in the immediate area who had requested a scheme as parking capacity 
had a direct impact on business footfall.  
 
Councillor Shaw moved a motion to reject the proposals, seconded by Councillor 
Boyes.  Upon a vote being taken, the motion was lost. 
 
Councillor Jopling moved the recommendation as outlined in the report and it was 
seconded by Councillor Mavin. 
 

Resolved: That the proposal in principle to introduce the Crimdon (Off-Street 

Parking Place) Traffic Regulation Order 2024 be endorsed, with the final decision 
being made by the Corporate Director under delegated powers. 
 



6 Spennymoor (Parking & Waiting Restrictions) Traffic Regulation 
Amendment Order 2024  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration, 
Economy & Growth regarding objections received to the consultation concerning 
proposed changes to the Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) in Spennymoor (Ghent 
Street & Wilkinson Street, Byers Green) to introduce no waiting at any time 
restrictions. (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Strategic Traffic Manager provided a detailed presentation was which included 
a site location plan, aerial photographs, photographs of the site at Ghent Street and 
Wilkinson Street, Byers Green and details of the proposal to introduce the 
Spennymoor (Parking and Waiting Restrictions) Traffic Regulation Amendment 
Order 2024. 
 
The Strategic Traffic Manager provided details of objections received in respect of 
the proposals and confirmed that Members were being asked in principle only, 
whether the TRO should be made to guide the Corporate Director in the delegated 
decision making exercise.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Tinsley, the Traffic Engineer confirmed 
that there were restrictions in the bus stop that took precedent over double yellow 
lines and that they would be unaffected by the proposed scheme. 
 
Councillor Manchester moved the recommendation as outlined in the report, which 
was seconded by Councillor Mavin. 
 

Resolved: That the proposal in principle to introduce Spennymoor (Parking & 

Waiting Restrictions) Traffic Regulation Amendment Order 2024, be endorsed with 
the final decision being made by the Corporate Director under delegated powers. 


